1						
2				And the second of the		
3						
4						
5						
6						
7		DISCIPLIN		ARD		
8		OI WASHINGTON STA	F THE TE BAR A	SSOCIATION		
9			1			
10	In re		Procee	eding No. 17#00	030	
11	JOHN	PAUL BRODY JR,	(ONATION FOR DY JR (ELC 9.3		PAUL.
12	Lawye	r (Bar No. 9503).		(220).	(0))	
13	,		j			
14	I, John Paul Brody, Jr., declare as follows:					
15	l. I am	over the age of eighteen ye	ars and an	competent. I	make the stat	ements in
16	this declaration from	om personal knowledge.				
17	2. I was	admitted to practice law in	the State o	f Washington on	October 30,	1979.
18	3. I was	served with a Formal Comp	plaint and l	Notice to Answe	r in this matto	er on May
19	30, 2017.	•				
20	4. After	consultation with my cou	ınsel, Johi	n Stephan Moce	eri, I have v	oluntarily
21	decided to resign	from the Washington Stat	le Bar Ass	sociation (the A	ssociation) i	ı Lieu of
22	Discipline under Rule 9.3 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC).					
23	5. Attac Resignation Form of Joh (ELC 9.3(b))	hed hereto as Exhibit A	is Discipl	inary Counsel's	statement o	f alleged
24 ∤	Page 1			OFFICE OF DISCIPIA E WASHINGTON STA 1325 4th Avent Scattle, WA 5 (206) 727	ATE BAR ASSO 1c, Suite 600 18101-2539	

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

į

1	the foregoing is true and correct.	
2		$M \times M = M \times $
3	Nav 7, 2017	Jely 1
4	Date and Place	John Paul Brody Jr. War 36. 9503
5		U
6	ENDORSED BY:	
7	forathan Burke	
8	Jorathan Burke, Disciplinary Counsel Jar No. 20910	
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23	Resignation Form of John Paul Brody	
24	(El.C 9.3(b)) Page 4	OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

2 3 4 5 6 7 BEFORE THE **DISCIPLINARY BOARD** 8 OF THE WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 9 In re 10 Proceeding No. 17#00030 JOHN PAUL BRODY JR, FORMAL COMPLAINT 11 Lawyer (Bar No. 9503). 12 13 14 Under Rule 10.3 of the Rules for Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct (ELC), the Office of 15 Disciplinary Counsel (ODC) of the Washington State Bar Association charges the above-named 16 lawyer with acts of misconduct under the Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC) as set forth below. ADMISSION TO PRACTICE Respondent John Paul Brody Jr. was admitted to the practice of law in the State of Washington on October 30, 1979. FACTS REGARDING COUNTS 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 During all material times, Sandra Walruff and John Walruff, collectively referred

to as the Walruffs, owned two parcels of property. One parcel contained the Walruffs'

1

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Formal Complaint

Page 1

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Scaule, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

EXHIBIT

Formal Complaint Page 4

1 1

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

1	the Walruffs under the Retainer Agreement.		
2	33. Respondent never informed the Walruffs in writing that he ceased to represent		
3	them.		
4	34. The Walruffs never terminated Respondent under the terms of the Retainer		
5	Agreement.		
6	35. At the time the Walruffs signed the Note and DOTs, they believed that Respondent		
7	represented them.		
8	36. At the time Respondent had the Walruffs execute the Note and/or DOTs,		
9	Respondent knew that there was a significant risk that his responsibilities to the Walruff's under		
10	the Retainer Agreement was limited by Respondent's status as an unsecured creditor and/or his		
11	personal interest in the loan, Note, and/or DOTs.		
12	37. Prior to representing the Walruffs and/or prior to the Walruffs executing the Note		
13	and DOTs, Respondent never disclosed the conflicts of interest related to his being an unsecured		
14	creditor and/or his personal interests in the Note and/or DOTs to the Walruffs in writing.		
15	38. Respondent never obtained informed consent confirmed in writing from the		
16	Walruffs regarding any conflicts of interest in connection with his representing them while		
17	being an unsecured creditor and/or his personal interest regarding the loan, Note, and DOTs.		
18	39. The \$1,400 paid by the Walruffs to Respondent was an additional fee related to		
19	Respondent's loan and was unreasonable under the circumstances.		
20	40. The Note and DOTs resulted in Respondent obtaining a security interest or other		
21	pecuniary interest adverse to his clients, the Walruffs.		
22	41. The terms of the Note and/or DOTs were not fair and reasonable to the Walruffs.		
23	42. Respondent did not advise the Walfuffs in writing of the desirability of seeking the		

1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

advice of an independent lawyer before they executed the Note and/or DOTs.

1	relating to the loan, Note, and DOTs.				
2	53. On June 22, 2014, Respondent commenced foreclosure proceedings against the				
3	Walruffs' Rental Property.				
4	54. The notice of trustee's sale reflected that the balance due on the Note at that time				
5	was \$66,646.55.				
6	55. On September 3, 2014, the Walruffs commenced a lawsuit against Respondent				
7	seeking to enjoin the foreclosure proceedings.				
8	56. During the pendency of the litigation between the Walruffs and Respondent, the				
9	parties engaged in settlement negotiations.				
10	57. During settlement negotiations, Respondent, through his lawyer, insisted that the				
11	Walruffs agree to withdraw their grievance against him as part of any settlement agreement.				
12	58. The Walruffs repeatedly declined Respondent's demand to withdraw the				
13	grievance.				
14	59. Respondent's insistence on withdrawing the grievance was done with the purpose				
15	of impacting and/or impeding ODC's investigation of the Walruffs' grievance.				
16	60. Respondent's insistence on the withdrawal of the grievance delayed settlement by				
17	a number of months.				
18	61. On January 10, 2017, the parties settled the lawsuit and the Walruffs retained the				
19	Residence and Rental Property.				
20	COUNT I				
21	62. By representing the Walruffs while he had adverse interests and/or by representing				
22	the Walruffs without obtaining informed consent in writing, Respondent violated RPC 1.7.				
22					

1	COUNT 2					
2	63. By using information relating to representation of the Walruffs to their					
3	disadvantage, Respondent violated RPC 1.8(b).					
4	COUNT 3					
5	64. By charging the Walruffs fees that were unreasonable, and/or, inconsistent with the					
6	written terms of Retainer Fee Agreement, Respondent violated RPC 1.4(b), RPC 8.4(c), RPC					
7	1.5(a), and/or RPC 1.5(b).					
8	COUNT 4					
9	65. By failing to deposit advance fees into the trust account, Respondent violated RPC					
10	1.15A(c).					
11	COUNT 5					
12	66. By having the Walfuffs execute the Note and/or DOTs without complying with					
13	the provisions in RPC 1.8(a), Respondent violated RPC 1.8(a).					
14	COUNT 6					
15	67. By attempting to condition the settlement of the Walruffs' civil lawsuit on the					
16	withdrawal of the grievance, Respondent violated RPC 8.4(d) and/or RPC 8.4(a).					
17						
18	THEREFORE, Disciplinary Counsel requests that a hearing be held under the Rules fo					
19	Enforcement of Lawyer Conduct. Possible dispositions include disciplinary action, probation					
20	restitution, and assessment of the costs and expenses of these proceedings.					
21						
22						
23						

Formal Complaint
Page 8

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

Dated this 2 day of May, 2017. Jonathan Burke, Bar No. 20910 Senior Disciplinary Counsel OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASSOCIATION 1325 4th Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98101-2539 (206) 727-8207

Formal Complaint Page 9